1/120757/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 10th February, 2023

eCF No.52874/280: In the interest of public service, Sri Sandeep Kumar, IFS (RR: 1989), Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Bio-diversity) and (PD, APFBC, Assam) upon promotion to the rank of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests in the level 16 of the Pay Matrix of IFS Pay Rule, 2016 with effect from 01-01-2023 vide Notification No.eCF 52874/272 dated 30/12/2022 is hereby posted as Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Wildlife, Assam and additional charge of PCCF, Bio-diversity cum Project Director, Assam Project on Forest and Biodiversity Conservation Society, O/o PCCF & HoFF, Assam against the existing vacancy and until further orders.

eCF No.52874/280-A: In the interest of public service, Sri Anurag Singh, IFS (RR: 1998), Chief Conservator of Forest (Legal & Climate Change), upon promotion to the rank of Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests in the Level 15 of the Pay Matrix of IFS Pay Rule, 2016 with effect from 01-01-2023 vide Notification No.eCF 52874/273 dated 30/12/2022 is hereby posted as Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Lower Assam Zone, Assam, Guwahati vice Sri Vipin Kr. Bansal, Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest transferred and until further orders.

eCF No.52874/280-B: In the interest of public service, Sri Prasant Dhanda, IFS (RR: 2009), PO II, O/o PCCF & HoFF, upon promotion to the rank of Conservator of Forests in the Level 13-A of the Pay Matrix of IFS Pay Rule, 2016 with effect from 01-01-2023 vide Notification No.eCF 52874/274 dated 30/12/2022 is hereby posted as Conservator of Forests (Development), O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Assam with additional charge as CF (Border & Protection), attached to the CCF(T), LAZ, Guwahati, Assam against the existing vacancy and until further orders.

eCF No.52874/280-C: In the interest of public service, Sri Chiranjeev P. Jain, IFS (RR:2019), Assistant Conservator of Forest attached to the DFO, EAWL Division, upon promotion to the Senior Time Scale in the Level 11 in the Pay Matrix subject to provision of Rule 6(A) of the IFS(Recruitment) Rules, 1966 with effect from 01-01-2023 vide No. eCF52874/275 dated 30/12/2022 is hereby posted as Deputy Conservator of Forests, O/o the PCCF, Wildlife & CWLW, Assam, against the existing vacancy and until further orders.

eCF No.52874/280-D: In the interest of public service, Smt. Pasupuleti Monica Kishore, IFS (RR:2019) Assistant Conservator of Forest attached to the DFO, Guwahati WL Division, upon promotion to the Senior Time Scale in the Level 11 in the Pay Matrix subject to provision of Rule 6(A) of the IFS(Recruitment) Rules, 1966 with effect from 01-01-2023 vide No. eCF52874/275-A dated 30/12/2022 is hereby posted as Deputy Conservator of Forests (Publicity), O/o the Special PCCF, Social Forestry, Assam, against the existing vacancy and until further orders.

eCF No.52874/280-E: In the interest of public service, Smt. Kasturi Prashant Sule, IFS (RR:2019) Assistant Conservator of Forest attached to the DFO, Digboi Division, upon promotion to the Senior Time Scale in the Level 11 in the Pay Matrix subject to provision of Rule 6(A) of the IFS(Recruitment) Rules, 1966 with effect from 01-01-2023 vide No. eCF52874/275-B dated 30/12/2022 is hereby posted as Divisional Forest officer, Sibsagar Social Forestry Division, Sibsagar, against the existing vacancy and until further orders.

eCF No.52874/280-F: On completion of central deputation and in the interest of public service, Sri R. P. Singh, IFS (RR:1991), Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest is hereby posted as Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Social Forestry and i/c Forest Revenue Generation & Settlement and Monitoring of encroachment etc by creating a new vertical in O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Assam.

eCF No.52874/280-G: In the interest of public service, Sri Vipin Kr. Bansal, IFS(RR:1997) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Lower Assam Zone, Assam is hereby transferred and posted as Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Legal & Climate Change, O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Assam and until further orders.

Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment and Forests Department

Memo eCF No.52874/280-H Copy forwarded to :- Dated Dispur, the 10th February, 2023

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A & E) Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati 29.
- 2. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Assam.
- 3. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, Aligani, New Delhi 110003.
- 4. The Secretary, Coordination to Chief Secretary, Assam.
- 5. The P.S.to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam.
- 6. The P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Environment and Forests, Assam.
- 7. The P.S. to Additional Chief Secretary, Environment and Forests Department, Assam,
- 8. The P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary, Environment and Forests Department, Assam.
- 9. The P.S. to Secretary, Environment and Forests Department, Assam, Dispur.
- 10. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Environment and Forests Department, Shillong .
- 11. The Officer concerned
- 12. The Deputy Director, Printing & Stationery, Govt. Press, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21 for favour of publication of the above notification in the next issue of the Assam Gazette.

By order etc.,

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Environment and Forests Department